East, Nigeria, since there was no empirical study within the reach and access of the researcher. 

Thus, this study intends to fill the observed gap in literature. 

Materials and Methods 

The correlational research design was adopted for this study, with a population of two hundred 

and ninety-seven (297) librarians from eight (8) public university libraries in Abia, Ebonyi, 

Enugu and Imo States in South-East, Nigeria. The public university libraries include four (4) 

federal university libraries, namely; Michael Okpara University of Agriculture, Umudike

[...]

Abia State University, Uturu (ABSU) library, Abia State; Ebonyi 

State University (EBSU) library, Ebonyi State; Enugu State University of Science and 

Technology (ESUST) library, Agbani, Enugu State, and Imo State University (IMSU) library, 

Owerri, Imo State.  

The population comprises one hundred and sixty-nine (169) academic and one hundred and 

twenty-eight (128) non-academic librarians. This population focuses on those with a minimum of 

first degree in Library Science (BLS) or Library and Information Science (B.LIS). This is 

predicated on the assumption that these categories of library personnel have a fair knowledge and